



ABSTRACT

State Health Society, Tamil Nadu – National Health Mission – Establishment of State Health System Resource Centre (SHSRC) at Indian Institute of Technology, Madras, Chennai and Constitution of Governing Body and Executive Committee – Orders – Issued.

Health and Family Welfare (EAP II-1) Department

G.O.(Ms) No.128

Dated: 12.04.2018 Heyvilambi, Panguni -29 Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2049

Read:

From the Mission Director, State Health Society, Tamil Nadu, Lr.No.6881/SHS/P6/2017, dated: 23.11.2017

ORDER:

The Hon'ble Minister (Health and Family Welfare), Government of Tamil Nadu has made an announcement on the floor of Tamil Nadu State Legislative Assembly for the year 2017-18, among others, that the State Health System Resource Centre (SHSRC), a dedicated system for policy and strategy development at a cost of Rs.82.00 lakh will be established.

- 2. The Mission Director, State Health Society has stated that a proposal for establishment of State Health System Resource Centre (SHSRC) at an estimated cost of Rs.82.40 lakh was included in the Programme Implementation Plan (PIP) for the year 2017-2018 to function as an "Apex-body" for providing technical assistance and also evidence based inputs to National Health Mission for the purpose of Government of India have accorded sanction in Record of decision making. proceedings 2017-2018 as proposed at Rs.82.40 lakh for the establishment of the above facility except the cost for Human Resources. The Record of proceedings 2017-18 was placed before the Executive Committee Meeting held on 23.06.2017 and the committee has also approved the Record of Proceedings. Subsequently, a specific proposal has also been approved by the Executive Sub Committee, vide Circulation Note No.10 to establish the same at Indian Institute of Technology Madras, Chennai. Also, a proposal for the Human Resource cost of State Health Accounts (SHA) wing, which is one of the core divisions under the State Health System Resource, was included in the Programme Implementation Plan (PIP) for the year 2017-18 and was also approved by the Government of India in Record of Proceedings 2017-18 for Rs 07.26 lakh to support the cost of Human Resources for State Health Accounts wing.
- 3. The Mission Director, State Health Society has further stated that upon establishment, State Health Communication Resource Centre (SHCRC) and State Health Data Resource Centre (SHDRC) will function under State Health System Resource Centre(SHSRC). In this connection, the Mission Director, National Health

Mission has stated that a memorandum of understanding (MoU) will be signed between National Health Mission (NHM) Tamil Nadu and Director of Indian Institute of Technology in this regard. He has further added that Administrative control and implementation of State Health System Resource Centre activities will be under the purview of Indian Institute of Technology Madras, Chennai and also stated that State Health System Resource Centre being established as a technical assistance body to lead the various health activities across the State, the provision of Governing Body and an Executive Committee may be considered as essential components to run the centre effectively.

- 4. The proposal of establishment of State Health System Resource Centre (SHSRC) with budgetary provision of Rs.82.40 lakh in Indian Institute of Technology Madras with Human Resource cost of State Health Account wings has been approved in the 33rd Executive Committee Meeting.
- 5. The Mission Director, State Health Society has therefore requested the Government Orders in this regard.
- 6. The Government after careful consideration have decided to accept the proposal of the Mission Director, State Health Society and accordingly issue following orders:
 - i. The Mission Director, National Health Mission is permitted to establish State Health System Resource Centre in Indian Institute of Technology, Chennai as an independent unit with a budgetary provision of Rs.82.40 lakh
 - ii. The Governing Body and Executive Committee of the State Health System Resource Centre be constituted with the following members.

(a) Governing Body:

1.	Chief Secretary to Government	Chairman
2.	Secretary to Government, Health & Family Welfare Department	Member
3.	Mission Director, National Rural Health Mission	Member- Secretary
4.	Secretary of Planning Commission	Member
5.	Director of Indian Institute of Technology	Executive Director

(b) Executive Committee

1.	Secretary to Government, Health and Family	Chairman
	Welfare Department	
2.	Mission Director, National Rural Health Mission	Member

3.	Joint Secretary to Government, Finance Department	Member	
4.	Executive Director of State Health System Resource Centre Tamil Nadu Health Systems Project	Member	
5.	Managing Director of Tamil Nadu Medical Service Corporation	Member	
6.	The Director of Indian Medicine and Homoeopathy, Chennai– 106.	Member	
7.	The Chairman, Medical Services Recruitment Board, Chennai-6.	Member	
8.	The Commissioner of Food Safety and Drugs Control Administration, Chennai-6.	Member	
9.	The Director of Medical Education, Chennai -10.	Member	
10.	The Director of Medical and Rural Health Services, Chennal – 6.	Member	
11.	The Director of Medical and Rural Health Services (ESI), Chennai– 6.	Member	
12.	The Director of Public Health Preventive Medicine, Chennai –6.	Member	
13.	The Director of Family Welfare, Chennai-6.	Member	
14.	The Director, Tamil Nadu State Health Transport Department, Chennai-32.	Member	
15.	The Director of Drugs Control, Chennai-6.	Member	
16.	Joint Director of SBHI.	Member	
		111 - 1 11 4	

iii. The Mission Director, National Health Mission is permitted to place the following Human Resources for the State Health Accounts through outsourcing through Indian Institute of Technology Chennai with budgetary Provision of Rs.7.20 lakh

SI. No	Post	No.of post	Salary	Mode of appointment
1.	Finance consultant	1	Rs.45,000/Month	Outsourcing
2	Statistical Assistant	1	Rs.22,000/Month	Outsourcing
3	Date Entry Operator	1	Rs.12,000/month	Outsourcing

- iv. The Mission Director, National Health Mission, Tamil Nadu is permitted to incur the expenditure towards establishing State Health System Resource Centre (SHSRC)
- v. The Administrative control of implementation of State Health System Resource Centre activity—shall be under the purview of Director of Indian Institute of Technology Chennai.
- 8. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its U.O.No.65227/Health-I/17, dated: 12.01.2018.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

J.RADHAKRISHNAN PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To
The Mission Director, National Health Mission, Chennai – 600 006.
The Accountant General, Chennai – 600 018.
The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai - 600 035.
The Accountant General (A&E), Chennai – 600 018.
Copy to
The Finance (Health-I) Department, Chennai – 600 009.
The Health and Family Welfare (Data Cell) Department, Chennai-600 009.
SF/SC.

//Forwarded by Order//

Section Officer